Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts Page 1 of 2

SMGR0005
Louisiana NO. 003
Department of Transportation and Development
Change Order Report Date: 07/25/2025
S.P. NO. H.013429.6 F.A.P. NO. HO013429
Name: DOWNTOWN THIBODAUX SIDEWALKS Primary Parish: Lafourche
Category 2/ 1C

This change order requires an LADOTD authorizer

This change order requires an LADOTD Area Engineer authorizer

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: This project is an LPA project with the City of Thibodaux as the contractor. The project consists of
reconstructing sidewalks, driveways, and handicap curb ramps to current ADA standards on various streets in downtown Thibodaux.

EXPLANATION & JUSTIFICATION: The purpose of this change order is to adjust the original quantities for removal of curb and
concrete curb and incorporate 3 new items that were necessary due to the existing site conditions:

Removal of Curb and Gutter

Combination Concrete Curb and Gutter

Concrete Gutter

The plans only had one item each for removal and replacement of concrete curbs. The field conditions also dictated removal and
construction of combination curb and gutter as well as construction of concrete gutter throughout the project. The unit costs for the 3 new
items can be justified by the weighted averages, the small quantities, the over 100 different locations, and the confined spaces of
downtown Thibodaux. The correct quantities of each respective item are in the attached spreadsheet. The PE recommends the additional
work and the cost increase, and there is no additional time required.

COST: Total cost for this change order is $115,894.73 overrrun.
SPECTFICATIONS - No specifications will be altered by this change order.
TIME: There is no additional time request for this change order.

ATTACHMENTS:

CO #3RFCO

CO #3 Category Worksheet
CO #3 Reason Code

Project Number H.013429.6

202-02-06140 Line Ttem 0002 = 202-02-06140 Removal of Curbs (Concrete)
Funding Category 0001:
Decrease by 2721.25 LNFT or -79.86%.

707-01-00100 Line Etem 0024 = 707-01-00100 Concrete Curb
Funding Category 0001:
Decrease by 2010.35 LNFT or -55.51%.

CI-000-70GEN Line Item 0802 = CI-000-70GEN Removal of Concrete Curb & Gutter
Funding Category 0001:
Create item for 2315 LF or 100%.

CI-000-70GEN Line Item 0803 = CI-000-70GEN Combination Concrete Curb & Gutter
Funding Category 0001:
Create item for 1850.75 LF or 100%.

CI-000-70GEN Linc Item 0804 = CI-000-70GEN Concrete Gutter
Funding Category 0001:
Create item for 554 LF or 100%.

The Project Engineer. verified by his approval of this change order, has confirmed and documented either in the project files or within this
change order, that the pricing of items are priced per specification section 109.04, and any extension of contract time meets the
requirements of specifications section 108.07. It is mutually agreed by the parties represented to perform and accept the above revisions in

http://s-pmmr-aashto|/SMRemoteReports/COReport_change.asp?projnum=H.013429.6&c... 7/25/2025



Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts Page 2 of 2

accordance with the original contract and applicable specification, and that this change order represents final adjustments for any and all
compensation and time due to the Contractor for changes to the project's work referred to herein.

Major
Item No. i Ch
em o Ltem Item Pl::-e ange Current | Revised %
1 i uanti uantity| Change
Proj. / Line Item No. (oj/;:: Unit | Quantity| Amount Q v|Q v 8
202-02-06140 Removal of Curbs No $5.00 2721_256 $13,606.23: 3407.500| 686.250| -79.86%
(Concrete)
H.013429.6 / 0002 0.33% LNFT
-01- N " N [
707-01-00100 Conerete Curb No $20.00 2010.350| $40,207.00 3621.600]|1611.250| -55.51%
H.013429.6 /0024 3.08% LNFT
CI-000-70GEN Removal of Concrete Curb No $24.97| 2315.000| $57,805.55 0.000/2315.000f New
H.013429.6 / 0802 & Gutter 5.52% LF
CI-000-70GEN Combination Concrete Curb No $47.93| 1850.750 $88,70645 0.000(1850.750 New
H.013429.6 / 0803 & Gutter 8.47% LF
CI-000-70GEN No $41.87| 554.000] $23,195.98 0.000] 554.000f New
Concrete Gutter
H.013429.6 / 0804 2.22% LF
Additional Contract Change in Amount of Contract:
Days Requested None $115,894.73
Requested By: Recommended By:
Date: Date:
Lacy, Barry District Administrator
Resident Engineer
Accepted By:
CITY OF THIBODAUX Date: Date:
Contractor DOTD Chief Const. Engineer
By: Approved:
Date:
Chief Engineer
State Project No. H.013429.6
Plan Change #003
Draft
Original Contract Cost: $1,046.962.90
Total Approved Change Order to date: ~ $10,732.00
% of Total Approved Cost: 1.025%

http://s-pmmr-aashto I/SMRemoteReports/COReport_change.asp?projnum=H.013429.6&c... 7/25/2025



Docusign Envelope ID: C3298A2B-9F24-43EA-92E5-F8A2535C4FCA

STATE OF LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

Request for Change Order (Design-Bid-Build)

State Project No.: H.013429

Project Name: p 10w Thihadauy Sidewalks Date Submitted:7/1/2025

DOTD Project Manager:Barry Lacy Date Required: 7/30/2025

DOTD PE/CE&I: Barry Lacy —
Contractor: command Construction Industries Proposed CO Category: 1

Estimated Cost and Time Adjustment

115,894.73
Cost Increase / (Decrease) $

Time Adjustment Increase / (Decrease) 0

Contractor Change Order Request Summary

The demolition and replacement of approximately 259 LF of curb was removed from the contract scope and replaced with curb and
gutter. The curb and gutter work was split between two separate areas.

Additionally, the demo and replacement of approximately 1,130 LF of gutter was added to the project and was spread across more
than 50 distinct locations.

The substitution of curb with curb and gutter had a negligible impact on the schedule. However, the addition of the 1,130 linear feet

aiect duration,

PE/CE&I Recommendation Entitlement Cost | x|
The plans only had one item each for removal and replacement of concrete curbs. The field conditions also dictated removal -
and construction of combination curb and gutter as well as construction of concrete gutter throughout the project. The unit L%'%%Z

costs for the 3 new items can be justified by the weighted averages, the small quantities, the over 100 different locations, and

the confined spaces of downtown Thibodaux. The correct quantities of each respective item are in the attached spr eet, — i, | e
Also, the contractor has revised his criginal request of 9 additional days to 0 additional days. The PE recommends th¢, 7

Wﬂhnosﬁmmﬁsmﬂmﬁmﬁdﬂ i i ired:

By;>erald Keller Signature Uy Date: 7/24/2025 | 1[14 PM CD
- > - =

HQ Construction Recommendation S - @

By: Signature: Date:

Highest Approval Level Recommendation

By: Signature: Date:
Attachment(s)

RFCO - 002 - Backup Documentation (8 sheets)
RFCO - 002 - Cost Breakdown Spreadsheet (4 sheets)
S e 5 Corbrand-Cutiesli-gheel




Docusign Envelope ID: C3298A2B-9F24-43EA-92E5-F9A2535C4FCA

Revision #2
Submitted 7/21/2025

ST FOR CHANGE

'COMMAND

uction istries LLI

68445 James Street, Mandeville, LA 70471
Phone: (504) 887-8795
Fax: (504) 887-8906

o www.commandindustries.com

RFCO - Addition of Curb & Gutter Demo & Replace
Proposal Line Approximate Unit of
Number Item ID Description Quantity Measure Unit Price Total
0002 202-02-06140 | Removal of Curbs {Concrete) (2,721.25)| LNFT S 5.00 | $§ (13,606.25)
0024 707-01-00100 Concrete Curb (2,010.35)| LNFT S 20.00 | $ (40,207.00)
Removal of Concrete
*0034* 202-02-06080 | Combination Curb and Gutter 2,315.00 |LNFT S 2497 | $ 57,805.55
Combination Concrete Curb
*0035* 707-03-00100 and Gutter 1,850.75 [LNFT S 4793 | 5 88,706.45
*0036* | 707-02-00100 Concrete Gutter 55400 |INFT  |$ 41.87 | $ 23,195.98
TOTAL $ 115,894.73
SCHEDULE
IMPACT
Proposal Line Days
Number
0002 -10
0024 -8
*0034* 9
*0035* 7
Additional days requested for this Request for Change: 0 *0036* 2
TOTAL 0
Notes:

Contract bid items did not include any gutter items. Due to existing stormwater drainage issues, and at the direction of the
P.E., several gutters were demo'd and replaced. This RFCO is compensation for the gutter work.




Docusign Envelope ID: C3298A2B-9F24-43EA-92E5-FOA2535C4AFCA

_Labor Burden Breakdown - 2023

Pavroll Taxes:

FICA 7.65

FUTA 0.80

SUTA 1.78

Total Federal & State Payroll Tax 10.23
Insurance Burden:

Workers Compensation 9.44

General Liability 13.21
Umbrella 12.06
Health Insurance-Employer 3.52

401k-Employer Contribution 2.55

Auto/Equipment 6.52

Total Insurance Burden 47.30
Total Tax and Insurance Burden 57.53

68445 JAMES ST
MANDEVILLE, LA 70471
504-387-8795
504-887-8906 (FAX)



Docusign Envelope ID: C3298A2B-9F24-43EA-92E5-F9A2535C4FCA

Ross @Yerger

INSURE THE FUTUR JACKSON TUPELO HATTIESBURG NEWORLEANS MEMPHIS

September 26, 2024

Mr. Cory Commander

Command Construction Industries, L.L.C.
68445 James Street

Mandeville, LA 70471

RE: Bond Rate

Attention Cory Commander:

In regards to your inquiry on your bonding rates, this letter will serve to confirm the
average rate for usual scope of work is 1.2% (12.00 per thousand) based on the contract

price.

if you have any questions or need anything further, please advise.

Sincerely,

A A

Sam Spengler

Bond Manager
sspengler@rossandyerger.com
601-944-9714

VANVW ROSSANDYERGER.COM

FROPERTY & CASIUAL'IY INSURANCE © EMPLOYEE BENEFITS - PERSONALINSUSANCE RISK MANAGEMENT CONSULTING + FINANCIAL INSTITUTION SERVICES ' BONDS




Docusign Envelope ID: C3298A2B-9F24-43EA-92E5-F9A2535C4FCA

£, EquipmentWatch.

www.equipmentwatch.com

All prices shown in US dollars ($)

Rental Rate Blue Book®

April 17, 2025

Epiroc EC100 T
Hydraulic Impact Breakers

Size Class:

1,501 - 2,000 ft-lb
Weight:

N/A

Configuration for EC 100 T

Frequency

Blue Book Rates

650 - 850 bpm

Impact Energy

= FHWA Rate is equal ta the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost.

1760 ft-lb

Ownership Costs Estimated Operating FHWA Rate*
Costs
Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Hourly Hourdy
Published Rates USD $4,975.00 USD $1,365.00 USD $340.00 USD $51.00 USD $6.72 USD $34.42
Adjustments
Region ( 100%) - .
Model Year (2025: 100%) - - -
Adjusted Hourly Ownership . - -
Cost (100%)
Hourly Operating Cost (100%) -
Total: USD $4,875.00 USD $1,365.00 USD $340.00 USD $51.00 USD $6.72] USD $34.42
Non-Active Use Rates Hourly
Standby Rate UsD $15.75
ldling Rate USD $27.70
Rate Element Allocation
Element Percentage Value
Depreciation (ownership) 33.57% USD $1,636.53/mo
Overhaul (ownership) 43.15% USD $2,103.55/mo
CFC (ownership) 11.68% USD $569.26/mo
Indirect (ownership) 11.6% USD $565.66/mo

Revised Date: 2nd quarter 2025

Fuel cost data is not available for these rates.

These are the mast accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent online updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Book™®
Print. Visit the Cost Recavery Product Guide on our Help page for more information.

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for (christian@commandindustries.com)

All material herein © 2003-2025 Randall-Reilly All rights reserved.

Page 1 of1



» EquipmentWatch.

nnnhuosipUunin ylSeeyU
All pridug gEenmimd ( . ellyrg9 H

Rental Rate Blue Book®

Dacusign Envelope ID: C3298A2B-9F24-43EA-92E5-F8A2535C4FCA

April 17, 2025

Caterpillar 325 (disc. 1994)
Brynlur wesnlu. Fk. rysliSz Gy: ylerq

(i Blyqg*
24.5- 284 mt
t uiaB*
56270 Ibs

Configuration for 325 (disc. 1994)

Ferqupenur 168.0 hp
genurwe,u Diesel

Blue Book Rates

c purylina t uiaB

RvFt Abyluiquosyl te IEu UemEk ennurgEip Seql . iti. u. 6k 17P plsqlEu Eesrlk ugliuylu. epurylima Seglh

26,0 mt

Ownership Costs Estimated Operating FHWA Rate**
Costs
Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Hourly Hourdy
gséligEu. bylug d( D)10,120100 d( D) 2,485/00 d( D) 71000 d{ D) 105100 d(D)3572 d( D)108re2
Adjustments
b uaiem$ 100%H a "
we, ul Mayr $LYY3* 100%H . - - -
A, jsglu. Fesrlk c nimurgEip - - - -
Begl $100%H
Fesrlk ¢ purylima Begl #00%H -
Total: USD $10,120.00 USD $2,835.00 USD $710.00 USD $105.00 USD $45.72 USD $103.22
Non-Active Use Rates Hourly
(lym 6k bylu d(D)BsateP
Olima bylu d( D) PYB0
Rate Element Allocation
Element Percentage Value
DupruSyliem$en murgEpH 8188% d(D)8,170iv4/Ue
¢ : urEysl $n nurg&pH 32H5% d(D)3,2P5t80/Ue
BvB $nnurgeipH 1P% d(D)1.PL4k3/Ue
@n irud $nmurqepH 10t62% d(D)1,0P3h7/Ue
vsul $purylimaH9 d( D 80 25m1% d(D)11mo/E

bu:igu. Dylu*2m osyriur 2025

f Buqu yru IEu Ueql ySSsrylu rylug Br IEu quluSu, bu: igiemDvIuggHFenu: ur, . su le Ueru Tuosunl enlinu sp. ylug, IEugu rylug Uyk rel UYISE buntyl bylu Glsu ®eeVe
grimhxigil IEu Begl buSe: urk gre. s @si. u emesr Fulp pyau Br Ueru inferUylierh

f Eu uosipU um ruprugurlu. imlEidg ruperl Eyq 6uumuCdsaqi: ulk prupyru. Br $Erigliyn® SeUUym im sqlriugseUH

All Uyluriyl Euruim@ 2008-2025 bym yll-b uillk All riaBg ruqur: u. h

gyauleTl



Docusign Envelope ID: C3298A2B-9F24-43EA-92E5-F9A25635C4FCA

& EquipmentWatch_

www.eguipmentwatch.com

All prices shown in US dollars ($)

Rental Rate Blue Book® April 17, 2025

Caterpillar 420
Tractor-Loader-Backhoes

Size Class:
13.5-14.4 ft
Weight:

NIA

Configuration for 420

Drive 4WD Load Capacity 1.25 cu yd
Harsepower 92 hp Operator Protection ROPSIFOPS

Power Mode Diesel

Blue Book Rates
+ FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost.

Ownership Costs Estimated Operating FHWA Rate*
Costs
Monthly Weeldy Daily Hourly Hourly Houry
Published Rates USD $5,200.00 USD $1,455.00 USD $365.00 USD $55.00 USD $28.24 USD $57.79
Adjustments
Region ( 100%) - - - -
Model Year (2025: 100%) - - -
Adjusted Hourly Ownership - - - -
Cost (100%)
Hourly Operating Cost (100%) -
Total: USD $5,200.00 USD $1,455.00 USD $365.00 USD $55.00 USD $28.24 UsD $57.79
Non-Active Use Rates Hourly
Standby Rate USD $14.41
Idling Rate USD $42.78
Rate Element Allocation
Element Percentage Value
Depreciaiion (ownership) 21.99% USD $1.143.50/mo
Overhaul (ownership) 51.24% USD $2,664.28/mo
CFC (ownership) 15.17% USD $788.70/mo
Indirect (ownership) 11,61% USD $603.52/mo
Fuel (operating) @ USD 3.70 46.85% usD $13.23/hr

Revised Date: 2nd quarter 2025

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent online updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Book®
Print. Visit the Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Help page for more information,

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for (christian@commandindustries.com)

All material herein @ 2003-2025 Randall-Reilly All rights reserved, Page 1 of 1



Docusign Envelope ID: C3298A2B-9F24-43EA-92E5-F9A2535C4FCA

2 jo 1 afied

*panasal SB[y A|IS-liEpueY GZ02-£00Z G WIS1ay [Larew (I

3aueneA anjeA paisnipy 13sn anfea piepuels
sajel asn aAljoe-uoN
%l 4Yi20°2$ asn Iv°L8 asn 150D ApINoH [e10L
%6L" /08'v$ asn J4/TE’S$ asn 51507 buneiadg AjunoH
%82+ y/2ees asn y/Tees asn s1s00 diysiaumo AinoH
aoueuep anjeA paisnlpy 1asn angea piepuels
feioL
(00°0% SN <- T¥'0% ASN) s1S0D aqn] AUNoH :spuawisnlpy pauyaq 13sn
%62~ 14/08'v$ ASN AyYjTZ S$ asn 11509 diysidump bunesado fejoL
%00T- 14/00°08 ASN 1Y/TP'0% Asn aqn7
. = y/Ty'es asn [ELET ERINEETE]
- o Ju/00'0$ asn L
o - 14/00°0$ Asn (939) wauodwo) BuiBefuz punoig
- x /Ty 0$ asn
- JU/86°0% ASN JogeT pjaid
3Isuenen anjeA paisnlpy Jasn anfep piepue)s
s1500 Bunesado Apnoy
(960 <- %T°S) XeL $3[eS (%0 <- %0T) JUN0ISI :sauilsnlpy pauyaqd 1asn
%82+ yizz'z$ asn Ayitzies asn 11509 diysIsumo AHNOH [e10L
= o ly/es0$ Asn sued [neysen0
14/0T°0% Asn 10087 [NBYI3AQ
- dy/2€'0% Asn peaylano
= JY/9z'0$ Asn (042) [endeD sanyioed jo 1500
%S9+ IYTO'TS AsnN 1Y/56'0$ AsN uoperaaidaqg
AaueleA anpea paisnlpy 1asn anjeA piepuels

aujjosen

apo Jamod

51509 diysiaumo AInoH

M 0056 NGO awugd
dy 2zt JamodasioH

00S6NIOM 40} uoireinbiyuon

VIN

ayblam

M 000'0T - T00'S
sse|D 22IS

S19S Jojelausd Jrews
00S6NIOM asnoyBunsam

G20Z ‘9z |unr

Jorenfens 1so) woysn)

($) stejop s U1 umoys saond Iy

woaryaremjuawdinbammm

“yoremauawdinby %



Docusign Envelope ID: C3298A2B-9F24-43EA-92E5-FOA2535C4FCA

2 Jo Z abed

%l T+
Y%6"E+
3ourlEA

u/Bg'S$ Aasn

4y TE asn
anjea paysnipy 1asn

*paniasal syb Iy Allo-IBPURY SZ0Z-£00T O UIBIaY [epsiew ||y

(woorsauisnpuipurwWWod@uelsuy2) Joj pasedaid Ajsaisnjoxa uasq sey podal siy) uj pajuasaidai Juswdinba sy
Gz0z Jauenh puz :a1eq pasiaey
ay729's$ asn apt

W/25'T$ asn Agpuers
anfep piepuels



00tk 052 1y JV+80€ | ¥0+80€ 00 kY — BG+00¢ ¥G+90€
00yt 00'€l 002t 1Y | 6L+L08 @ 18+/0€ 00°ZL 1y | pe+90e 81+90¢
05'GE 14 L/+40€ | 6S5+.0¢€ SLEL 1 ¥8+G50€ 1/2+S0¢€
00 kY| 1G+80€ | £S+90€ TR 1y 98+50€ £/+50€
00'9 000t 1M | pz+90e | 91L+90€ o 00'92 1y Z0+G0€ 9/+108
05'V1 00'8L 05°91 1¥ 68+G0E  99+50€ 00’8 1o Z6+£0¢ Z6+£0€E
0092 1y Z0+508 | 9/+¥0€ 00°G1 Y| Z6+E0E G8+E0E
05’9 - 13 £6+80€ | L6+€0€ 09°9 e GB+£0¢ 8.+£0€
05'9l 006 00°'L 1y Y6+E0€ | GL+E0E 002z 1 11+80€ GG+E0€
05°'%€ 1¥ | pe+E0E | Z9+€0E 0081 1y L¥+00€ 25+00€
00'¢ 1 L1+L0€ | 80+L0€E 008 Y| 6E+00€ 6£+00€
00'L 0581 00'€ 1¥ 9p+00E | GE+00€ 0521 1y 60+00€ £0+00€
0524 05°LE 1¥ | Z1+00€ | 86+66C 0S'b1 NRY Z1+00€E 36+667
PIg 1SoM
51989 | o05LL 00297 | SleloL 00°ELY 00°LL1 00°95¢ s|eloL o
00°L 1 92+60%
00'42 1 VZ+60y
00'65 1 8.+60% 06+80¥
00’6 00%9 | 0S¥. 11 78+60F . Zh+80Y 000} T £0+80%
- oe AT v0+80Y  pO+80¥ 00'8 11 €0+807 16+.0Y
00°2h 11 v0+80F = €0+80¥ 00°0€ 1 L7+90%
00 11 7T+L07 - 8L+L0¥ 00’ 17 60+90%
N i 052 11 85+90%  15+90% ) 0s°8) 11 60+90% ]
] 00°GY 11 €E+G0F  L0+S0F 00°GE 11 0E+G0W 10+50%
0522 1 pE+pOF  2L+b0V 0001 11 SL+HOp
0522 1 LE+60r  60+60F 00°¢l 11 Sh+0F
0002 1y pO+80F  £6+.0% 00'6} 1 95+20%
SL'S 1y gv+90F  8P+90% 00'sz 11 vZ+20y
05'Zr 1 LL490Y | 8E+90% 05'8S 1y G/+90% 8£+90%
S 1y Z5+90v | 9E+90F 00°ZE 1y 25+90F LE+90%
000} 00’6 00z ¥ €L+00F  L0+90% 009} AMLL+90p €0+90F
05'08 1o £0+90F  16+G0Y 002} IR L9+10p 25+v0v
SL'€T 1y 89+v0F | 19+¥0v 05°S 1o SZ+t0F SZ4+v0P
0070} 00’9 00°§ 1 2G+h0y | LG+pOp 00°2 1y £z+¥0p EZ+0Y
05l 1o GZ+P0F | ZZ+vOb 05°Sh 1 §5+20¥ 55+Z0¥
1 00°SH 00'68 1y pL+v0F  OL+E0F 050} iRy §.+20F £5+20%
~ o0tp LY | Sl+20F ' £5+20F 00°S 1 8z+20y gz+20v
00'G 00°Sl 0S¢ 1¥ 9z+20F  €z+20% 00°G} 1y 92+20¥ 0z+20v
00'%2 1y §+00F = ¥9+00% 05'$2 1¥ | L+00% 59+00¥
puz 1SoMm
05’261 | 0022 05°201L 00'€9 s|ejoL 05'G61 00°EvL 05'2S s[eloL
00 11 ¥9+G05 09+506
05'6 1 09+50G LG+508
05Ch 11 $9+505 8r+506
05'9L 11 96+£05 0v+£0S
00°€l 0581 . 11 ¥9+G0S . 25+G0S 00°S 1 06+508 18+508
. B 052 11 £9+E0G | 09+E0S 00°glL 1y 844508 £0+608
00°9}) n BE+E0S  €Z+E05 006 IR Z.+v0S 19+106
05'8 00°€l 1o 06+G0S | 2.+508 00°9e 1o 0v+205 ¥1+206
05'G 00'%y 05'0S I 67+206  09+L0S 00'te 1y 714208 £8+105
0091 o 1o 09+L0S  ¥b+10S 00°8} 1y L1400 £2+005
0001 1o ZE+10G | Z2+10S 00°2¢ 1y 8b+005 22+005
5in07 18
feloL lpng  o®) Qino eIl | 9%9 ainy
Ao 10 | uonejs . uonels ] 9 uonelg uonels
|
juswaoejdey [eAoway =

L _ - gl adojaaug ubisnoo
§)S09 Ja)INe pue .._wuasm.u pue gqin) .n..:O - 6ZVcru «Jon_vOmmmgmu_ GIC6-VIEY-¥246-92v862ED Al |3AU3 Ub} a




056 0072 05PE 1 6/+90Z | £5+90¢2 0582 1 00+20Z Z8+90C
052 05 | n 82+90Z | 61+902 B 0524 - 11 69+90¢ S6+902
00'€2 1 G9+G0C | Zp+S02Z 00°9} IRy GZ+902 81+90¢
05°€l 00G. | 059 11 12+50Z | 09+¥02 - - 00's 1 68+502 08+502
00°2 0S°€l 17 | ee+b0z | BL+10Z 00'€Z 11 29+502 vr+502
05’81 08'25 11 | ov+20z | GB+L0Z 00'6S 11 8z+502 69+70C
YR 1 G8+L0Z  BP+L0Z 05°02 11 ZE+P02 02+02
SL'Ly 0 8y+L0Z | 00+102 05°0¢ 11 6£+202 12+202
00'9 058L  06€ 1 98+002 | ¥.+00Z 05°s¢ 11 22+202 18+10Z
009 11 16+00Z | 6€+002 GL9E 1 Z6+102 95+1.02
00's 0024 Y| LL+0LZ | 00+0LC 00'2§ 1 95+10¢2 #0+10Z
05'L1 1™ 91+60Z = 20+60Z - sz€ N ¥8+002 18+002
Sl vl 1™ ZO+60Z | 88+802 §1°52 i) 18+002 814002
00'0Z 1M | 954802  Lp+80T Sl'6€ 1 1G+002 ££+002
00G 00'0 ] 18 | 954802  Gb+BOC 00°L} 1o LL+0LT L0+01Z
00'6 009 08°2 14 | 6L+802  G0+BOZ 00'LL 1y £1+602 70+602
00'6 059 &isL 1¥ | 044902  £5+90Z Sl 1d 20+602 88+802
00°2 0022 00°€9 1o 12+907  85+60Z 00°G} 1 ¥5+802 17+802
00°61 1™ 86+50Z | Lb+S0Z 00°S1 RS 61+802 Z1+802
05'95 1y LP+G0Z | SB+¥0Z 052 1y 61+802 £0+802
oos 1 98+70Z  L2+¥0C - 00°€ 1y £9+902 09+902
059 00°eE 05'6 1 8/+v02 | 09+¥0Z Gzl 1™ 65+902 §G+902
05'8 00'0L 1 £e+¥0Z | 0Z+F0Z 05'S) 1 09+90Z £5+902
aoovk 1 0Z+70Z . ¥2+20T 05°0 1y 97+902 L 1+902
05°S 007! 1o 6S+20Z | 62+202 05791 14 £E+P0C v1+202
00'65 1 62+202 | 02+10Z 0561 1 BE+20E 82+20¢
00'zh 06'25 05'64 1 1G+L0Z | ¥/+00T 00’12} 1y 82+202 10+10T
052! 1M | pP+00Z  6E+00C 00°LS 1 20+1L02 ¥1+002
00'Li 00°91 Ly LG+00Z = 9E+002 0022 13 15+002 LP+002
Uib 1S9M
0S°'ZZLL_| 00°061 0g'9py 00'9€S  si=joL SZ'E6L §2'089 00°ELL s[elolL

00°el 05°€ 1 Z0+LLE  £6+0LE
05'2Z 1 LO+LLE  PB+OLE 0579} 1 L6+0LE 16+01€
0502 1 G6+0LE | ¥8+0LE 00'5} 11 90+0LE 66+60€
GL'8l 1 vL+0LE  GO+0LE 05'12 008 Iy 0.+60E 85+60€
0s'1e Iy pL+0le | 66+60€ 00°9t 1 Zp+60E 96+80¢
00°Sk 11 S0+0LE  96+60€ 052 11 96+80€ 63+80€
00'8} 05°¢ 00'2¢ n 0L+60E * GG+60E 0521 11 L0+80E £0+80¢
05'€S 1 ZP+60€ | 68+80€ 00'8.2 | 09+80E S0+80€
00'el 0008 . 0SLp 11 99+80€  G0+80€ 00°92 11 6.+.0€ 89+L0€
00'92 1 6/+L0€  L1+10€ 0084 1 9Z+908 §1+90€
oo'el 1 £/+J08  £9+/0€ 00701 1 68+50E L8+S0€
0081 05°¢y 1 PE+90E | GL+90€ 05'vEL 1 68+S0E Z9+p0¢
002 00°691 1 B8+GOE  LE+POE 00y 11 29+¥0¢ 8S+H0E
00'G oo9t | 00€ n LE+p0E  L2+FOE 00'%2 iy} 8G+t0€ PE+F0E
05'S 05'8L 11 Z6+E0E  28+E0E 0562 11 vZ+b0E
00’9 00'ed 11 9/+EOE  LS+EOE 0072 002 17 16+€0¢8 69+E0E
00°8} 11 LS+L0E  L0+l0E 002k 1 B9+E0E LG+E0E
05°91 11 vL+00€  B86+662 00'8L 11 LG+L0E L0+108
00'9 05'€l 05°LL 1 LB+0LE | L2+0LE 05°9) 11 91+00€ 00+00€
0064 1o 68+0LE | L2+0L€ 05'0Z 1y L6+0LE 08+01L€
00's 00'6 00'8Z 1y £L+0LE | /6+60€ 05°s4 1 90+01E L6+60E
~0'gl 1y 0L+60€  ¥9+60E SLEL 1N 89+60€ £9+60€
00V L 002 00°0Z 1N L2+60E | 95+60€ 00'5} 1o £1+80E 90+80¢
0S's 1o ZZ+BOE | LL+BOE 00'6Z 1™ LL+10E 69+.0€
sl'ez 1 ZZ+80€ | 90+80€ 002 1 69+.0¢E £9+108

12101 1apng 9% qng Ielol | 980 qing
fio 9 | uonelg  uonelg Lo 2 uonelg uoyelg
_ 1 B | -
juswaarejdoy |eAowiay

3 - - = :q| edojeaug ubisnoo
$1S07) 1a)In9o pue .._wﬁ—:mV pue qin) .Q.—SU - 6ZVcru /M_OH_VOmmmN,qmn_ G326-VIEP-PC46-92v862£D Al JoAUg UD! a




Sp'90.'888 |  £6°20$ S1°0581 §L°0S81 0 [491N9 ® qIND 83310U0Y UOHERUIqUIOD
00°202°0¥%- |  00°02$ S£'0102- SZ'LL91 9'129¢  GunQ 9J219U0YH
§5'508'46% | Z6Ve$ S1£Z 0'6Le2 0 19N @ quNY O [eACWIAY
5Z'909'CL$" 00°6$ 52122 52'989 S'L0YE  QInD 40 JeAoway
1509 aoud yun | Ayuenp 1o pasinay Ko waung way
i1 9°129¢ Mib jeuibuo §1 620" Aib jeuiBlo
00°9L0'v | 00'bSS S2°058'L gz'h19'L  Auenp SZ'L00'E 00°SLEZ | GZ'989 Auenp
SIvV1OL
00°9St SL'8.¢ sz'iL sjejo
00°8t 11 05+v0} Ly+¥01
00°24 173 GL+¥01 80+¥01
0SS 11 Z0+70L 16+E0L
05'2L 11 78+£0) 69+€£01
0081 1 Lp+€01 62+£01
00t 00'L 17 594201 09+z0}
00'€2 11 09+20} 8v+201
S1'Z19 _ 05'701 SLLET 05022 s|ejol 00'€Z 05'8L 11 22420} 004201
C00bL 052 00'9 11 25+70L | L+p0L 00°s 11 09+10) GG+1L01
002 0oLl 1 SL+¥0L | 90+p0L 00°5€ 00°g 11 Gh+L0) GO+L0L
- 05'S 11 Z0+P0L | 2G+E0L 00°2 17 0.+00} £9+001
008l 00'G¢E 11 98+€0L  /L+€0} ~ 00°Ef 11 0+00L _ggOOL
B 002 0S'61 0S'L 11 99+20L  8p+20l 05°8l 17 82+00L 21+00}
00'8 0061 0S°'L€ 11 Zz+z0L | 90+20) 05°8 1 05+501 ¥i+60)
00°GE 00's 11 Sp+L0L  GO+L0L 00°91 1o LG+¥04 Lp+10L
050l 626 00°0¢ 11 69+00L = £5+00L 0oLl IRy LL+0L 20+70L
009 05°ZL 11 8Z+00L = 9L+001L 00°Z1L 1 PL+¥0L 20+¥01
00'22 11 /2+00L  L0+001 00°L 1 20+¥0} 90++0}
0S'6¢ 1 0S+G0L  GE+G0) 006 Ry | 8l+E0L 69+€01
00721 1 25+¥0L  Eb+b0L 00'61 1N 69+E0} 0E+E0L
00'6 00'}1 1 £5+P0L  Lp+10L Sy 1y 19+201 15+201
050k 1o LL+p0L  LE+bOL 05'€2 1Y 16+20) L¥+201
00'01 00y 00'% 1 GL+p0L  GO+POL 0L} 1N ze+20l 0Z+20L
05°9¢ . 1y €8+€0l  P+E0L 00°8} . 1 £7+201 G1+20)
i 00'9L 1 L0+€0L | 16+20) T 002 1Y £1+20} 11+20)
~_o0so0L oSOl 052 1d 16+20V  8p+20L 05'8 1 G0+20} 16+L01L
00°S 1 GI+201  GL+20L S.'8 1 $9+00} 95+001
00'6 056l 056} 1d Zz+20L  G6+L0L 0071 1o 19+00} £6+00}
00°0L 00 00'1Z 1 19+00L  ¥S+00L feTAl RS 2z+001 22+001
oS0k | 0se6 00'v) 1 /Z+001  E£1+00} | sz B I - 62+00) LL+00}
|
uIs 1S9M
05'9%E1 _ 00°'191 S1°506 S1'6.T sjejo)
00'8 00°LL 11 01+012 ; 20+012 05'£801 00'966 05728 sjejol i -
0SvL 11 G0+0lLZ = 96+60Z 0081 11 0L+012 00+012
00'vZ 11 9e+60Z  ZL+60T 00ZZ 17 GE+602 ZL+602
00°EY 11 ZL+60Z : 69+80Z 05'GZ 1 GL+60Z 06+802
05’5 00'8 05'S 11 L5+802  Sv+80T 0512 1 06+802 69+80¢
00°L 00'0L 11 61+80Z 0L+80T 00°5Z 11 GG+802 ap+802
05'92 11 Lp+20Z  LZ+L0T 00'Z1 1 L1+802 80+802
0582 11 00+20Z | 28+902 05'9Z 17 Ly+.02 LZ+202
€101 spng | 9®D a9 1eel 282 .. amg
Ao 9 uopels  uogelg Ao ) uoye}s uoye}g
juawasejday |eAocway N T

- s - :q| @dojaauz ubisnao
§1509) JajIng pue .._wu__.:mu pue qin) .n.:._O - 6ZVeru <Jon_v0mmmm<mu_ G3Z6-VIEY-236-92V862ED Al [3AU3 ubl a




£L768'SLLE

86'S61°€Z$ 28°LPS YSS i 7SS 0 la)ng a}a1ou0y
lejoL d3apng 9% qn) fejoL 982 qiand |
Ao i ) uoye}s | uoneys Ao 19 uoyels uonels
juswaoeday [eAoway -

$}S09 JaJINY pue ‘1ajN9 pue qIng ‘qInd - 6Zve v

.,_N_Ou_vOmmmN.Qmu_-mm_Nqummv&Nu_m.mN,QmmNmo 1@l @dojanuz ubisnoog




sy 0051 Sl 1G'/2E68C 9'9LES [13 SL'vS 00S) € Tv.99C 9Z6Y Z | 14N 10 [eAOWIAY | 0€£000-20-¢0T

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 | 14N Jayng 83810u0) | 00100-20-20L
JOpno pue

1zee Gl g GL'E9EYBE G'C0ELL 6} 9e'L} 7] S6 2’8901 €1vee g | 14N1 qInd UoleuIquod | 08090-20-20C
§]919U07) 4O [PAOWIY
FERG)

8.°9% 0S} g 26'8160952 G§0S.YS 9€ Z8'6E 0s1 9y'9¢ | 22°01€8001) 8'ECeST SL | LdN1 pue gng 8jalouo0d | 001 00-€0-L0L
uoyRUIqUIOD

eoud || pigxew || T pgieioL | Apvenp |[spigwnN soud || plEXeN || Pl Ui
pun Bay || sispend siauenp) = siepenp | siepend | wun Bay | lepend | sepenD

Anuenp uondudsaq
JoHend

siauenp pise 1587 pise piseq || seuenp
e

VO4PISESTY64-6I26-YIEF-7Z46-82Y862ED 1Qf @dojaauz ubisnooq



